

MARKETING

NEW YORK STATE

LETTUCE/CORN
CUCUMBERS

1992 CROP

FILE COPY

FEDERAL-STATE
MARKET NEWS SERVICE

NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS
DIVISION OF AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE
FRUIT AND VEGETABLE DIVISION

PREFACE

This publication is a marketing summary of the 1992 New York grown
Cucumber, Sweet Corn and Iceberg Lettuce crops.

* * * * *

The information contained in this summary was obtained from reports
published by the U.S. Department of Agriculture's Federal-State
Market News Service, and National Agricultural Statistics Service.

* * * * *

This summary was prepared from data copiled by the following
representatives:

John Kerrens
Walden, New York

John F. Shirley
Rochester, New York

We wish to express our sincere appreciation to the growers,
shippers, brokers, processors and buyers for their cooperation.

* * * * *

Additional copies of this summary may be obtained by writing or
calling:

Federal-State Market News
59 Main Street
Walden, New York 12586

phone: (914) 778-2191

Federal-State Market News
900 Jefferson Rd. Room 119
Rochester, New York 14623

phone: (716) 424-2690

CONTENTS

PREFACE	1
INDEX	2

SWEET CORN

SWEET CORN NARRATIVE	3
NEW YORK ACREAGE, YIELD & PRODUCTION, 1988-92	14
U.S. ACREAGE, YIELD & PRODUCTION, 1990-92:	
FRESH MARKET	4
PROCESSING	5
WEEKLY EASTERN NEW YORK SWEET CORN SHIPMENTS	8

CUCUMBERS

CUCUMBER NARRATIVE	6
NEW YORK ACREAGE, YIELD & PRODUCTION, 1988-92	14
U.S. ACREAGE, YIELD & PRODUCTION, 1990-92	7
WESTERN & CENTRAL NEW YORK WEEKLY FOB PRICES	15
WEEKLY U.S. CUCUMBER SHIPMENTS	8
CUCUMBER ARRIVALS IN 18 U.S. CITIES	9

LETTUCE

EASTERN NEW YORK NARRATIVE	10
WESTERN & CENTRAL NEW YORK NARRATIVE	11
U.S. HEAD LETTUCE ACREAGE, YIELD & PRODUCTION, 1990-92	12
U.S. LEAF LETTUCE & ROMAINE ACREAGE, YIELD & PRODUCTION, 1990-92	13
NEW YORK ACREAGE, YIELD & PRODUCTION, 1988-92	14
NEW YORK WEEKLY SHIPPING POINT FOB PRICES, 1992 SEASON	15
ICEBERG LETTUCE TERMINAL MARKET PRICES, 1992 SEASON	15
WEEKLY WESTERN & CENTRAL NEW YORK ICEBERG LETTUCE SHIPMENTS	8

S W E E T C O R N 1992 CROP

ACREAGE: In New York State 29, 400 acres of sweet corn for fresh market were planted in 1992, up from 28,600 acres in 1991. Harvested acres were 25,400 in 1992, down from the 26,500 acres harvested in 1991. The total U.S. sweet corn planted in 1992 were 224,400 acres which was an increase from the 193,400 planted acres in 1991.

PRODUCTION: According to the New York State Agricultural Statistics Service, sweet corn production for 1992 was 1,651,000 cwt., a decrease from 1,988,000 cwt. in 1991. The yield per acre in New York State was 65 cwt in 1992 which was a decrease from the 75 cwt. in 1991.

PLANTING, GROWING, AND HARVESTING: On April 21th field work and planting of early sweet corn varied across the state due to rain and cool temperatures. Early sweet corn planting and field work was delayed through the month of April due to wet fields. In early May rain continued to slow fieldwork as corn planting had reached approximately 20 % complete. By May 26th excellent weather aided the drying of fields and allowed farmers to resume outside activities. Corn planting progressed rapidly with approximately 66 % of the acreage planted. By early June intermittent rain and unusually cool temperatures remained below normal for the first half of the week. On June 7th temperatures were generally dry as corn planting was about 85 % completed and in good condition. Sweet corn planting remained active through the month of June and was virtually completed by June 30th. On July 5th growers were harvesting early sweet corn which continued throughout the month. Harvesting was curtailed during July 13-19th due to heavy rain and wet fields. At this time farmers began accessing damages and spraying for crop disease. By mid-August intermittent rain continued to delay harvesting and fieldwork activities. Harvesting of sweet corn became active through the month of August through September, but was continuously slowed due to rain and cool temperatures. Harvesting continued into the early part of October but was later brought to a halt when a heavy frost set in on October 5th.

MARKETING: The first f.o.b. prices for sweet corn were reported on August 3, 1992 with 4-4 1/2 dozen yellow at a season high of \$6.85-\$7.00. Corn prices decreased slightly on August 6th to \$6.50-\$6.85. By August 12th, prices had fell to a low of \$5.75-\$6.00. Corn prices continued to drop and by August 24th, corn prices were at a low of \$4.50. On September 8th prices rose to \$5.00-\$5.50. By September 17th, prices for corn fell to \$4.00-\$5.00. On September 22nd corn prices were \$4.00-\$4.50. The last report was issued on October 5th, with prices at \$4.50.

PACKAGING AND SHIPMENTS: Hudson Valley corn is packed mostly in wirebound crates, though paper and mesh sacks are also used, primarily for delivery to roadside stands. All shipments are made by truck and converted to trucklot equivalents on the basis of 950 containers per trucklot. 1,210 trucklots (40,000 lb units) were shipped during the 1992 season, up from the 1,098 trucklot (40,000 lb units) shipped in 1991.

WHOLESALE MARKETS: The primary markets for New York corn are in the Northeast, New York City being the principal receiving area. Other important markets are: Atlanta, Baltimore, Boston, Buffalo, Philadelphia, Columbia SC, and Philadelphia.

Sweet Corn for Fresh Market: Area Planted and Harvested, Yield,
and Production by State and United States, 1990-92

State	Area Planted			Area Harvested		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
	Acres					
AL	3,500	4,000	4,200	3,100	3,200	3,600
CA	20,000	17,000	16,500	20,000	16,300	16,000
CO	3,500	3,300	3,600	3,300	3,100	3,400
CT	4,600	4,500	5,000	4,200	3,700	4,000
FL	58,500	49,800	51,300	52,000	46,300	49,800
GA			13,000			11,000
IL	7,400	9,000	8,000	7,000	8,200	7,500
IN			7,500			7,000
MA	8,300	8,500	9,500	7,100	7,100	8,300
MI	14,000	14,000	14,500	12,500	12,800	12,500
NJ	10,000	9,700	9,500	9,500	9,000	9,000
NY	27,600	28,600	29,400	26,500	26,500	25,400
NC	5,500	5,200	4,900	5,200	4,900	4,800
OH	12,300	11,000	11,500	10,700	9,900	10,400
OR	2,400	2,700	2,500	2,300	2,600	2,400
PA	19,000	19,400	20,600	18,200	15,700	19,400
TX	2,500	2,000	1,900	2,400	1,600	1,500
VA	2,200	2,200	1,900	2,000	2,100	1,800
WA	2,100	2,500	2,600	2,100	2,500	2,600
Oth Sts <u>1/</u>			6,500			5,320
US	203,400	193,400	224,400	188,100	175,500	205,720
	Yield per Acre			Production		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
	Cwt			1,000 Cwt		
AL	65	60	50	202	192	180
CA	95	120	125	1,900	1,956	2,000
CO	165	160	190	545	496	646
CT	69	65	60	290	241	240
FL	120	100	96	6,240	4,630	4,781
GA			90			990
IL	93	91	93	651	746	698
IN			69			483
MA	80	80	70	568	568	581
MI	63	73	72	788	934	900
NJ	78	84	90	741	756	810
NY	80	75	65	2,120	1,988	1,651
NC	65	60	60	338	294	288
OH	88	75	67	942	743	697
OR	110	110	115	253	286	276
PA	49	42	57	892	659	1,106
TX	60	50	50	144	80	75
VA	55	60	55	110	126	99
WA	110	120	140	231	300	364
Oth Sts <u>1/</u>			62			331
US	90	85	84	16,955	14,995	17,196

1/ 1992 - ME, NH, RI, and VT.

Sweet Corn for Processing: Area Planted and Harvested, Yield,
and Production by Utilization, State, and United States, 1990-92

State and Utilization	Area Planted			Area Harvested		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
	Acres					
DE	6,100	6,700	6,600	6,100	6,700	6,600
ID	20,400	23,000	20,400	20,100	21,600	20,100
IL	42,000	48,400	40,400	34,500	44,000	38,900
MD	7,200	7,100	5,900	7,100	7,100	5,900
MI		6,700	7,500		6,300	7,200
MN	140,100	145,500	139,100	130,000	141,400	125,000
NY	33,300	33,200	33,900	29,700	31,100	30,800
OR	47,800	48,000	43,500	47,200	47,500	43,300
PA	3,500	3,300	1,800	3,500	2,700	1,800
WA	57,000	61,000	60,000	56,300	59,000	57,400
WI	160,900	171,300	161,900	141,200	166,700	138,600
Oth Sts <u>1/</u>	15,850	11,860	12,170	14,380	11,760	11,070
US	534,150	566,060	533,170	490,080	545,860	486,670
Canning	313,520	339,720	326,500	287,330	330,420	293,890
Freezing	220,630	226,340	206,670	202,750	215,440	192,780
	Yield per Acre			Production		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
	Tons					
DE	5.77	5.33	6.02	35,200	35,710	39,730
ID	8.28	8.37	7.99	166,430	180,790	160,600
IL	5.17	4.90	5.83	178,370	215,600	226,790
MD	6.14	5.98	5.99	43,590	42,460	35,340
MI		6.56	6.00		41,330	43,200
MN	5.79	5.66	6.32	752,700	800,320	790,000
NY	5.60	3.80	5.50	166,320	118,180	169,400
OR	8.40	8.42	9.04	396,480	399,950	391,430
PA	4.60	4.28	8.45	16,100	11,560	15,210
WA	8.38	8.45	8.92	471,790	498,550	512,010
WI	5.73	6.00	5.74	809,080	1,000,200	795,560
Oth Sts <u>1/</u>	5.88	4.37	6.75	84,550	51,430	74,750
US	6.37	6.22	6.69	3,120,610	3,396,080	3,254,020
Canning	5.84	5.86	6.27	1,676,800	1,935,580	1,843,940
Freezing	7.12	6.78	7.31	1,443,810	1,460,500	1,410,080

1/ 1990 - IN, IA, MI, OH, and VA.
1991 - IN, IA, OH, and VA.
1992 - IN, IA, NJ, and OH.

**WESTERN AND CENTRAL NEW YORK CUCUMBERS
1992 CROP**

WEATHER AND CROP:

For most of the growing season, persistent cool weather and excessive rainfall combined to reduce harvested acreage and yields. During May, rain fell on 15 of 31 days; during June 12 of 30 days; and during July, 18 of 31 days. The National Weather Service in Rochester determined that the average temperature in the Rochester area for June, July and August was 65.5 degrees, compared to a normal average of 73.1 degrees. There were no days with a recorded temperature of 90 degrees or better during the entire growing season.

Due to the poor weather conditions, cucumber harvest generally started four weeks later than normal and finished early. Planting schedules and harvesting were disrupted continuously by rain and wet fields.

MARKETING:

The first cucumber F.O.B. Shipping Point report was issued on August 7, with initial quotes at \$8.00 for 1 1/9 bushel cartons of waxed mediums (super selects), and \$5.00-6.00 for 1 1/9 bushel cartons of fair quality (selects). Carton 24's were first quoted at \$3.00-3.50. Prices remained in a narrow range for most of the shortened season, with a peak of \$9.00-10.00 for mediums during late September.

SHIPMENTS:

Total truck shipments for the 1992 season were 559 truckloads (40,000 lbs.), compared to 707 truckloads for the 1991 season, and 954 truckloads for the 1990 season.

Cucumbers for Fresh Market: Area Planted and Harvested, Yield,
and Production by State and United States, 1990-92 1/

State	Area Planted			Area Harvested		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
	Acres					
CA			4,500			4,500
FL			17,600			16,800
MD			1,300			1,200
MI			4,500			4,200
NJ			2,200			2,200
NY			4,000			3,800
NC			5,900			5,700
SC			2,200			2,000
TX			2,600			2,300
VA			9,000			8,800
Total			53,800			51,500
HI			250			250
US			54,050			51,750
	Yield per Acre			Production		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
	Cwt			1,000 Cwt		
CA			300			1,350
FL			230			3,864
MD			100			120
MI			150			630
NJ			200			440
NY			140			532
NC			38			217
SC			50			100
TX			140			322
VA			170			1,496
Total			176			9,071
HI			140			35
US			176			9,106

1/ Estimates reinstated with the 1992 crop.

**EASTERN NEW YORK
SWEET CORN SHIPMENTS
1992 SEASON
(40,000 lbs)**

Week :
Ending : NY

1992

Aug	1	41
	8	124
	15	133
	22	123
	29	162
Sept	5	185
	12	124
	19	103
	26	113
Oct	3	92
	10	11

**WESTERN & CENTRAL NEW YORK
ICEBERG LETTUCE TRUCK SHIPMENTS
1992 SEASON
(40,000 lbs)**

Week :
Ending : NY

July	4	20
	11	46
	18	37
	25	34
Aug	1	15
	8	20
	15	12
	22	22
	29	19
Sept	5	3

**U.S. WEEKLY SWEET CUCUMBER SHIPMENTS (Rail and Truck)
IN STATES WHERE REPORTED BY MARKET NEWS SERVICE FOR 1992
IN TRUCKLOT EQUIVALENTS (40,000 lbs)**

Week Ending	NY	MI	VA	MEXICO	TOTAL
1992					
July	11	-	240	32	307
	18	-	195	28	225
	25	-	85	26	172
Aug	1	63	64	22	149
	8	9	48	25	346
	15	49	17	19	411
	22	64	-	13	386
	29	84	-	12	376
Sept	5	101	-	21	468
	12	90	91	23	480
	19	101	56	26	420
	26	49	111	17	438
Oct	3	14	55	19	340

9

CUCUMBER ARRIVALS

RAIL AND TRUCK COMBINED FOR 18 UNITED STATES CITIES
(Amounts are shown in units of 40,000 lbs)

July - October 1992

	: CA	: DE	: FL	: GA	: MD	: MI	: NJ	: NY	: NC	: OH	: PA	: SC	: VA	:Canada	: TOTAL
Atlanta	1	-	673	257	4	178	10	2	150	3	2	1	22	17	1582
Bal-Wash	1	23	745	172	162	97	103	193	114	-	24	-	172	2	2708
Boston	18	9	1230	263	4	187	320	371	317	30	10	3	227	93	4687
Buffalo	-	-	313	36	5	2	125	143	3	-	-	-	17	22	728
Chicago	10	-	1195	271	-	366	71	21	178	7	-	-	98	167	4102
Cincinnati	4	1	409	38	-	102	25	38	91	69	-	-	25	5	1099
Columbia	-	21	137	13	-	32	22	-	29	-	-	94	10	-	381
Dallas	19	-	67	62	-	85	4	-	12	-	-	-	22	-	1095
Detroit	10	-	694	242	-	434	66	-	63	19	6	-	59	263	3220
L.A.	459	-	67	13	-	9	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	6048
Miami	-	207	-	21	-	41	55	-	24	2	-	-	1	8	455
N. Orleans	10	-	128	3	-	22	-	-	65	-	-	-	-	-	443
NY-Newark	-	-	3306	335	56	55	1084	480	210	3	17	3	212	17	6856
Phila	6	-	734	91	65	32	124	165	60	-	77	2	180	10	2025
Pittsburgh	-	-	473	107	-	141	144	7	100	23	40	-	2	-	1583
St. Louis	1	-	273	174	-	205	23	1	49	-	-	-	9	-	1230
SF-Oak	732	-	7	-	-	23	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	1870
Seat-Tac	218	-	38	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	28	1081

Arrivals generally cover the metropolitan area of each city and attempt to include all locations where fresh fruits and vegetables are received or warehoused in volume, including terminal markets, chainstores and other receivers.

L E T T U C E
1992 CROP

ACREAGE: According to the New York State Agricultural Statistics Service, total lettuce acreage planted for 1992 was 2,600 acres, down from the 3,000, total planted acres in 1991. Acres harvested in 1992, were 1,900, down from the 2,600 acres in 1991. Planted in the U.S. were 214,200 acres in 1992, a decrease from the 225,640 acres planted in 1991. Harvested in the U.S. were 212,300 in 1992, a decrease from the 222,140 in 1991.

PRODUCTION: New York State's total production for lettuce in 1992 was 304,000 cwt., down from the 494,000 cwt. in 1991. The average yield per acre in New York State for 1992 was 160 cwt., down from the 190 cwt. in 1991. Total U.S. average yield per acre in volume in 1992 was 311 cwt, a decrease from the 319 cwt in 1991.

WHOLESALE MARKETS: New York lettuce was primarily shipped to northeastern markets. The primary markets for New York lettuce were New York City, Baltimore, Boston, Buffalo, and Philadelphia.

EASTERN NEW YORK - ORANGE COUNTY

GROWING CONDITIONS: Cool temperatures mixed with moderate rainfall prevailed and by April 20th, early lettuce planting was underway. Planting was slowed on April 27th due to cool temperatures and intermittent rainfall. On May 4th, cool temperatures accompanied with rainfall limited fieldwork once again. By May 26th, good to excellent weather prevailed, and lettuce planting was approximately 50 % completed. On June 1st temperatures were unusually cool and wet as lettuce planting, blocking, and weeding continued on schedule. Lettuce planting was virtually completed by the second week of June.

HARVEST: For the most part June's weather was dry and seasonable but ideal for fieldwork and by June 20, lettuce harvesting was underway. Harvesting of lettuce continued throughout the month of June into July. The first cutting of lettuce was completed around July 18th. The second cutting began around the second week in August and continued into September, even though frequently slowed by rain and cool temperatures.

SHIPMENTS: There weren't any shipments for Iceberg lettuce during the 1992-93 season. Shipments for the season included Romaine, Green Leaf, Red Leaf, Escarole, and Endive.

MARKETING: Supplies for Iceberg Lettuce during the 1992-93 season were insufficient to quote. No f.o.b. was issued for Iceberg Lettuce.

**WESTERN AND CENTRAL NEW YORK ICEBERG LETTUCE
1992 CROP**

ACREAGE:

The New York Agricultural Statistics Service reported total lettuce acreage, including double cropping, for 1992 as 781 acres, including 731 acres in Oswego County and 50 acres in Madison-Oneida Counties. Total acreage was down from 918 acres in 1991 and 1065 acres in 1990.

GROWING CONDITIONS:

For the entire growing season, persistent cool weather and excessive rainfall combined to reduce harvested acreage and yields. Growers were forced to abandon several hundred acres over the course of the season due to rain and fields made inaccessible by mud and standing water.

During May, rain fell on 15 of 31 days; during June, 12 of 30 days; and during July, 18 of 31 days. The National Weather Service in Rochester reported that the average temperature in the Rochester area for June, July and August was 65.5 degrees, compared to a normal average of 73.1 degrees.

MARKETING:

Iceberg lettuce from Upstate New York, primarily Oswego County, was packed in vacuum cooled cartons containing 24 heads. Principal markets are in the Northeast, including both chain stores and commission houses in New York City, Boston, Philadelphia, Baltimore, Buffalo, Rochester, Syracuse and Albany.

The first F.O.B. Shipping Point report was issued on July 1, with cartons of 24 heads initially quoted at \$7.00-8.00. Prices were generally in a range of \$6.50-8.00 for most of the season, peaking at \$10.00 on light volume as the season ended near Labor Day.

SHIPMENTS:

During the 1992 season, shippers reported a total of 235 truckloads (40,000 lbs.), compared to 383 truckloads for the 1991 season, and 555 truckloads for the 1990 season.

Head Lettuce for Fresh Market: Area Planted and Harvested, Yield,
and Production by State and United States, 1990-92

State	Area Planted			Area Harvested		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
Acres						
AZ						
Western	46,100	45,000	45,900	46,100	45,000	45,900
Other	4,400	4,000	3,500	4,400	4,000	3,400
CA	162,200	152,000	144,000	162,200	152,000	144,000
CO	3,500	4,800	3,600	3,400	4,700	3,400
FL	8,000	7,700	6,400	5,700	5,700	6,300
MI	1,000	1,000	600	900	800	400
NJ	2,600	2,600	2,300	2,400	2,500	2,100
NM	1,500	2,200	3,200	1,300	2,100	3,100
NY	3,000	3,000	2,600	2,600	2,600	1,900
TX	2,300	1,600	700	500	1,200	500
WA	1,700	1,500	1,200	1,500	1,300	1,100
Total	236,300	225,400	214,000	231,000	221,900	212,100
HI	300	240	200	300	240	200
US	236,600	225,640	214,200	231,300	222,140	212,300
Yield per Acre : Production						
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
----- Cwt ----- ----- 1,000 Cwt -----						
AZ						
Western	265	320	285	12,217	14,400	13,082
Other	195	260	170	858	1,040	578
CA	345	335	335	55,959	50,920	48,240
CO	300	220	300	1,020	1,034	1,020
FL	230	210	180	1,311	1,197	1,134
MI	230	250	200	207	200	80
NJ	135	145	175	324	363	368
NM	220	295	280	286	620	868
NY	200	190	160	520	494	304
TX	92	140	175	46	168	88
WA	280	240	230	420	312	253
Total	317	319	311	73,168	70,748	66,015
HI	110	125	130	33	30	26
US	316	319	311	73,201	70,778	66,041

Leaf Lettuce for Fresh Market: Area Planted and Harvested, Yield,
Production, and Value by State and United States, 1990-92 1/

State	Area Planted			Area Harvested		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
	Acres					
AZ			5,300			5,300
CA			28,500			28,500
FL			700			600
OH			600			520
US			35,100			34,920
	Yield per Acre			Production		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
	----- Cwt -----			----- 1,000 Cwt -----		
AZ			210			1,113
CA			225			6,413
FL			135			81
OH			310			161
US			222			7,768

Romaine Lettuce for Fresh Market: Area Planted and Harvested, Yield,
Production, and Value by State and United States, 1990-92 1/

State	Area Planted			Area Harvested		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
	Acres					
AZ			2,900			2,900
CA			14,500			14,500
FL			1,300			1,200
OH			400			380
US			19,100			18,980
	Yield per Acre			Production		
	1990	1991	1992	1990	1991	1992
	----- Cwt -----			----- 1,000 Cwt -----		
AZ			250			725
CA			320			4,640
FL			150			180
OH			255			97
US			297			5,642

New York Fresh Market Vegetables

Crop and Year	Planted	Harvested	Yield per acre	Production	Marketing year weighted average price	Value
	<u>Acres</u>	<u>Acres</u>	<u>Cwt.</u>	<u>1,000 cwt.</u>	<u>Dollars per cwt.</u>	<u>1,000 dollars</u>
<u>SWEET CORN, July-December</u>						
1988	27,800	24,800	70	1,736	14.30	24,825
1989	26,100	24,800	80	1,984	15.10	29,958
1990	27,600	26,500	80	2,120	11.50	24,380
1991	28,600	26,500	75	1,988	14.20	28,230
1992	29,400	25,400	65	1,651	11.90	19,647
<u>SWEET CORN FOR PROCESSING</u>						
1988	25,600	25,000	3.80	95,000	55.70	5,292
1989	28,000	27,700	4.00	110,800	60.80	6,737
1990	33,300	29,700	5.60	166,320	59.70	9,929
1991	33,200	31,100	3.80	118,180	70.20	8,296
1992	33,900	30,800	5.50	169,400	65.20	11,045
<u>CUCUMBERS, July-December</u>						
1988	3,200	3,100	115	357	17.10	6,105
1989	3,100	2,900	105	305	21.40	6,527
1990	3,600	3,500	134	469	12.10	5,675
1991	3,700	3,600	145	522	16.60	8,665
1992	4,000	3,800	140	532	18.70	9,948
<u>LETTUCE, July-December</u>						
1988	3,100	2,600	180	468	14.60	6,833
1989	2,700	2,400	205	492	14.50	7,134
1990	3,000	2,600	200	520	15.60	8,112
1991	3,000	2,600	190	494	14.10	6,965
1992	2,600	1,900	160	304	25.60	7,782

MONDAY'S PRICES FOR NEW YORK STATE *ICEBERG LETTUCE*
 AT MAJOR TERMINAL MARKETS IN 1992 - CARTONS 24s

DATE	NEW YORK CITY	BOSTON	PHIL	BALT	BUFFALO
JULY 30	6.00-7.00	6.00	--	--	7.00-8.00
AUG. 6	5.00-6.00	--	--	--	7.00-8.50
13	--	--	--	--	8.50-9.00
20	8.00	--	--	--	9.00
27	8.00	--	--	--	9.00
SEPT. 4	9.00-10.00	--	--	--	8.50-9.50
10	8.00-9.00	--	--	--	9.00-9.50
17	8.00-9.00	--	--	--	11.00-12.00

NEW YORK F.O.B. *LETTUCE* PRICES 1992 SEASON

WEEK OF	WESTERN SECTION	ORANGE COUNTY	
	ICEBERG	ICEBERG	ROMAINE
	CARTON 24s	CARTON 24s	CARTON 24s
JUL. 6	7.00-8.00	--	6.00-7.00
13	6.50-7.00	--	6.00-7.00
20	6.50-7.00	--	6.00-7.50
21	7.00-7.50	--	6.00-7.00
AUG. 3	7.00-7.50	--	6.00-7.00
10	7.00-8.00	--	6.00-7.00
17	7.50-9.00	--	6.00-7.00
24	8.00-9.00	--	6.00-7.00
31	8.00-10.00	--	6.00-7.00
SEPT. 7	--	--	6.00-7.00

NOTE: Vacuum cooling included.

WESTERN AND CENTRAL NEW YORK F.O.B. *CUCUMBER* PRICES 1992 SEASON

Week ending	W A X E D		
	1-1/9 bushel carton		carton 24s
	medium	fair quality	
Aug 7	10.00	5.00- 6.00	-
14	7.00- 8.00	4.00- 6.00	2.50- 3.50
21	7.00- 8.00	4.00- 5.00	2.50- 3.00
28	8.00-10.00	4.00- 5.00	2.00- 2.50
Sept 4	7.00-10.00	4.00- 5.00	1.75- 2.25
11	7.00- 8.00	4.00- 5.00	1.75- 2.00
18	8.00-14.00	4.00- 6.00	2.00- 3.00
25	9.00-13.00	4.00- 5.00	2.50- 3.75
Oct 2	8.00-10.00	4.00	3.00- 3.50